## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Peter J. Hurley	05/07/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Cylenchar Limited
Street Address:	11 Maple Grove
Internal Address:	Fixby
City:	Huddersfield, West Yorkshire HD2 2FG
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12362049

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)282-5100

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-282-5202

Email: eanderson@winston.com
Correspondent Name: Winston & Strawn LLP
Address Line 1: 1700 K Street, N.W.

Address Line 2: Patent Dept., Attn.: Allan A. Fanucci

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006-3817

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 85662-4000

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Allan A. Fanucci

Total Attachments: 2

source=85662-4000 - Assignment#page1.tif source=85662-4000 - Assignment#page2.tif

\_CH \$40.00

PATENT REEL: 024408 FRAME: 0622

### ASSIGNMENT OF PROVISIONAL AND PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, I, PETER J. HURLEY, residing at 11 Maple Grove, Fixby, Huddersfield, West Yorkshire, HD2 2F6, United Kingdom, have devised certain new and useful inventions disclosed in U.S. Provisional Applications and Patent Applications entitled; "An Improved Process for Removal of Mercury from Coal Combustion Gases", and identified as US Provisional Patent Applications 61/028242 and 61/031730, and "Air Pollution Reduction Solution", and identified as US Patent Application No. 12/362,049

AND WHEREAS CYLENCHAR LIMITED, a company registered in England & Wales (Nº-5036987), with offices at 11 Maple Grove, Fixby, Huddersfield, West Yorkshire, HD2 2FG, United Kingdom. (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "ASSIGNEE") wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements and said Provisional and Patent Applications.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Five Pounds Sterling (£5.00) to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to: said improvements and said application; all non-provisional applications addressing the said improvements and all divisions and continuations thereof, and all United States Letters Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof; all priority rights under all available International Agreements, Treaties and Conventions for the protection of intellectual property in its various forms in every participating country; all applications for patents (including related rights such as utilitymodel registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all continuations, divisions, extensions, renewals, substitutes, and reissues thereof) granted for said improvements in any foreign countries. I hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said improvements to ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known to me respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

Continued:-

PATENT REEL: 024408 FRAME: 0623 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I hereunto set my hand on this; the 7 day of May 2010.

A HU	
By: Peter J. Hurley	
WITNESSED BY:	
Miliones S	7 may 2010.
Name / Signature	Date
WITNESSED BY:	
M. OSBOVNS AAL	<u> </u>
Name / Signature	Date

PATENT REEL: 024408 FRAME: 0624

**RECORDED: 05/19/2010**